April 18, 2016

Town of Golden Meadow 107 Jervis Drive Golden Meadow, LA 70357

The Mayor and Council of the Town of Golden Meadow met for their regular scheduled meeting on Monday, April 18, 2016 at 7:00 P.M. at the Town Hall, 107 Jervis Drive, Golden Meadow, LA 70357.

Those present were: Mayor Joey Bouziga

Councilman David Adams Councilman Jody Cheramie Councilman Lindberg Lorraine Councilman Priscilla Mounic Councilman Willis Toups

Others attending were Bryce Autin, Salvador Gonzalez, Jr., Salvador Gonzalez, Sr., Jamie Liner, Daniel Lorraine, Chet Louviere, Chief Reggie Pitre, and John Plaisance.

Councilman David Adams led everyone in reciting the Pledge of Allegiance and Councilman Jody Cheramie led everyone in prayer.

Councilman Willis Toups presented a motion and Councilman Priscilla Mounic seconded approving the minutes from the previous meeting held on Monday, April 4, 2016. The Council unanimously approved the motion as presented.

Councilman Lindberg Lorraine presented a motion and Councilman Priscilla Mounic seconded approving an Occupational License for Rods Repair and Remodeling owner Roger H. Snell, Jr. 144 Washington Street, Golden Meadow, LA 70357. The Council unanimously approved the motion as presented.

Mayor Joey Bouziga informed the Council Recreational Vehicle Permits remain on hold until a new ordinance can be drafted.

Mayor Joey Bouziga presented the clean-up report as follows:

- Allison Rankin 158 Washington Street has been cut.
- Todd & Sandy Martin 162 Washington Street has been cut.
- Lincoln Martin, Sr. Norman Street has been cut.
- Joseph Leonard Chouest Lane was sent a letter.
- Councilman David Adams presented a motion and Councilman Willis Toups seconded approving a clean-up letter be sent to Marlene Sunday for her property located at 128 Martinez Lane. The Council unanimously approved the motion as presented.

Mayor Joey Bouziga informed the Council we are waiting on an updated building inspection for the Lincoln Martin, Sr., dangerous building located at 115 Mrs. Thomas Pitre Lane.

Town Engineer John Plaisance presented the project status report as follows:

- North Sewer Plant Upgrades plans will be sent to DEQ for approval.
- Sewer Phase IV remains in the rights-of-ways stages.
- Sewer Phase V remains in the rights-of-ways stages.
- Sewer Phase VI application has been submitted for funding.
- Seawall Phase III contractor has placed the excavator on sight.
- Town Hall Turn Around is waiting on plans to be approved by the state.
- Skate Board Park is waiting on funds from the Lafourche Parish Government.

Minutes April 18, 2016 Page Two

- Water Enrichment Grant is waiting on State approval.
- Swimming Pool repairs should begin within the next week.
- Capital Outlay Projects have been submitted to the State for approval.
- 2015/16 LCDBG Grant Application has been submitted to the state for the purchase of two sewer generators.
- Economic Development Administration (EDA Grant) has been approved to the next level which requires additional information. Updates will be presented as available.

Attorney Bryce Autin presented the legal report as follows:

- Recreational Vehicle Ordinance defer until the Ordinance is completed.
- Jack Terrebonne Estate defer until more information can be acquired.
- Fine Schedule A few fines were omitted when the fine schedule was updated few months ago. An updated Ordinance in in the process of being drafted.

Mayor Joey Bouziga informed the Council Mr. Gene Griffin has resigned from the Lafourche Parish Fire District. After a brief discussion, Councilman Willis Toups presented a motion and Councilman Priscilla Mounic seconded appointing Chief Reggie Pitre to represent the Town of Golden Meadow on the Lafourche Parish Fire District Board. The Council unanimously approved the motion as presented.

Chief Reggie Pitre informed the Council, the Golden Meadow Rotary will be paying \$3,700.00 for body cameras to be purchased for the Police Department. The Town will be responsible for the balance of the cameras. A report will be presented at the next meeting.

Mayor Joey Bouziga informed the Council cameras were installed around the Town Hall and Maintenance Building and are being monitored in the Clerk's Office.

With no further business to discuss, Councilman Jody Cheramie presented a motion and Councilman Willis Toups seconded adjourning this meeting at 7:15 P.M. The Council unanimously approved the motion as presented.

	MAYOR JOEY BOUZIGA
ATTESTED:	
JAMIE LINER, TOWN CLERK	